RALEIGH HISTORIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS COMMITTEE
Minutes of the Meeting
November 28, 2016

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Elizabeth Caliendo called the Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) Committee meeting
to order at 4:03 p.m.

ROLL CALL

Tania Tully, Preservation Planner, called the roll as follows:

Present: Elizabeth Caliendo, Don Davis, John Hinshaw, Jimmy Thiem

Alternate Present: Caleb Smith

Excused Absence: Sarah David

Staff Present: Tania Tully, Martha Lauer; Teresa Young; Francis P. Raspberry, Jr., Attorney

Approval of the October 27, 2016 Minutes
Mr. Thiem moved to waive the reading of the minutes for the hearing and to adopt said
minutes as submitted. Mr. Smith seconded the motion; passed 5/0.

Minor Works
There were no questions regarding the Minor Work report.

The following is a list indicating persons in attendance and whether they were affirmed. Ms.
Martha Lauer, Notary Public, administered the affirmation.

Visitor's/Applicant’'s Name and Address Affirmed
Betsy Buford, 321 E Lane Street 27601 No
William Scoth, 620 Abbey Hall Way 27513 No
Brett Hannah, 434 Fayetteville Street #2800 27601 No
Nathan Romblad, 708 Dorothea Drive 27603 Yes
Dave Nicolay, 511 E Jones Street 27601 Yes
Jade Brennan, 305 Kinsey Street 27604 Yes
Ben Kuhn, 2801 Plaza Place 27612 No
Steve Schuster, 311-200 W Martin Street 27601 Yes
Andrew Rook, 311-200 W Martin Street 27601 Yes
Paul Hutter, 201 Claflin Court 27614 Yes
Meg McLaurin, 511 Hillsborough Street 28603 Yes
Chris Alexander, 1131 Marshall Street 27604 No
Tim Hazlehurst, 210 E Hargett Street 27604 No
Will Hillebrenner, 411 N East Street 27604 Yes
Heather, 411 N East Street 27604 Yes
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REVIEW OF SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS/APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Mr. Hinshaw moved to approve the agenda as printed. Mr. Smith seconded the motion; passed
5/0.

SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS

There were no objections to the approval of the Summary Proceedings without a public hearing.
The committee reviewed and approved the following case 170-16-CA for which the Summary
Proceeding is made part of these minutes.
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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS — SUMMARY PROCEEDING

170-16-CA 321 E LANE STREET

Applicant: WILLIAM SCARTH
Received: 10/14/2016 Meeting Date(s):
Submission date + 90 days: 1/12/2017 1) 11/28/2016  2) 3)

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION

Historic District: OAKWOOD HISTORIC DISTRICT
Zoning: General HOD
Nature of Project: Alter existing 6' tall privacy fence
Conflict of Interest: None noted.
Staff Notes:
¢ The existing fence appears to have been built in 1990, based on drawings submitted with
the application.
e Since 1990, the Commission has had a policy of requiring “good neighbor” fences—that
is, building the fence so that the finished side faces out, rather than in.

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Sections  Topic Description of Work
24 Fences & Walls Repair existing fence, including gates, fence posts
STAFF REPORT

Based on the information contained in the application and staff’s evaluation:

A. Repair of the existing fence is not incongruous according to Guidelines section 2.4.5, and the
following facts:

1* The work proposes to repair existing fence with little change to appearance. The original is
generally being matched in terms of design, dimension, detail, texture, pattern, material and
color.

2* The fence has 6’-tall fence posts (not including the caps) typically spaced 6" apart. Pickets
will be 1”x6” and installed touching each other. The top edge of the fence will be scalloped,
with a 9” drop at the center of each typical 6’-wide span, so that the fence height will range
from 5’-3” to 6’ tall.

3* Changes to the existing design include the placement of the pickets touching each other
rather than being spaced %4” as in existing.

4* The proposed material is pressure-treated lumber that will be stained to match existing
colors.

5* The existing fence is not a “good-neighbor” fence.
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Staff suggests that the committee approve the application with the following condition:

That the pickets be installed on the outside of the fence, rather than on the inside as is the
current configuration, to convert this into a “good neighbor” fence.

Decision on the Application

There were no objections to approval without an evidentiary hearing.

Mr. Hinshaw moved to approve the application, adopting the staff position as the written
record of the summary proceeding on 170-16-CA. Mr. Davis seconded the motion; passed 6/0.

Committee members voting: Caliendo, Davis, Hinshaw, Thiem, Smith.

Certificate expiration date: 5/28/17.
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ATTORNEY’S REPORT

Mr. Francis Raspberry reported out on the legal matters associated with COA 163-16-CA (514
Cole Street). In summary, the case is to be treated as any other Certificate of Appropriateness
application.
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PUBLIC HEARINGS

Chair Caliendo introduced the public hearing portion of the meeting. The committee heard the
following cases in the following order for which the Certified Records are made part of these
minutes: 171-16-CA, 131-16-CA, 172-16-CA, 173-16-CA, 174-16-CA, 175-16-CA, and 176-16-CA.
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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS — CERTIFIED RECORD

171-16-CA 708 DOROTHEA DRIVE

Applicant: NATHAN ROMBLAD
Received: 10/31/2016 Meeting Date(s):
Submission date + 90 days: 1/29/2017 1) 11/28/2016  2) 3)

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION

Historic District: BOYLAN HEIGHTS HISTORIC DISTRICT
Zoning: General HOD
Nature of Project: Add new driveway; add gravel parking area; replace and extend retaining

wall; construct 6' tall rear privacy fence; construct 10'x12' rear storage shed; install storm
windows; remove crape myrtle tree; plant new tree.

Conflict of Interest: None noted.

Staff Notes:

e Unified Development Code section 10.2.15.E.1 provides that “An application for a
certificate of appropriateness authorizing the demolition or destruction of a building,
structure or site within any Historic Overlay District...may not be denied.... However,
the authorization date of such a certificate may be delayed for a period of up to 365 days
from the date of issuance.... If the Commission finds that the building, structure or site
has no particular significance or value toward maintaining the character of the Historic
Overlay District or Historic Landmark; it shall waive all or part of such period and
authorize earlier demolition or removal.

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Sections  Topic Description of Work
2.3 Site Features & Plantings Remove tree; plant new tree.
2.4 Fences & Walls Add privacy fence, remove retaining wall, add new
retaining wall.
2.5 Walkways, Driveways, & Add new concrete driveway, add gravel parking
Offstreet Parking area.
2.6 Garages & Accessory Structures ~ Add new accessory building.
3.7 Windows & Doors Add storm windows.
STAFF REPORT

Based on the information contained in the application and staff’s evaluation:

B. The installation of a driveway and removal of tree is incongruous according to Guidelines
2.3.5,2.3.6,2.3.82.5.5,25.9, and the following suggested facts:
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6>(-

7>(-

8>(-

9*
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11*

1>(-

2*

3>(-

1>(-

2*
3*

1*

2*
3>(-

A large, mature crepe myrtle is in the path of the proposed driveway. No information
regarding its health is provided.

The proposed driveway takes up roughly 25 percent of the front yard and 75 percent of the
of the side yard on the east side of the house. Front lawns and mature trees are
characteristic of Boylan Heights, as noted in the “Special Character” essay.

The lot is 6,970 SF, the house with porches is 2,002 SF; the proposed driveway adds
approximately 473 SF of built area. The current built area is approximately 29% and the
proposed is 34%.

Single-lane driveways are commonly shared throughout Raleigh’s residential historic
districts, but this curb cut appears to service a single-lane driveway that is completely on the
neighboring parcel, with an added curve that juts onto subject property.

The curve of the west edge of the concrete driveway is not a configuration historically seen
in the district, where driveways typically extend straight into a side yard.

The proposed driveway is of waterwashed concrete with a border of a single row of
salvaged bricks. This border is not typical of driveways in the district.

The removal of and construction of a new retaining wall is incongruous according to
Guidelines sections 2.4.5, 2.4.6, and 2.4.8, and the following suggested facts:

The existing retaining wall is of poured concrete and runs from the existing cheek wall of
the front walk’s lower steps east to the west edge of the driveway at 706 Dorothea Drive. A
small wing also exists at the west cheek wall of the steps. Proposed material for the new
retaining wall, in contrast, is concrete block.

No information is given relating to how the wall will tie into the cheek walls at the front
walk steps. The wall is proposed to be 32 in height, but the height of the wing walls is not
provided.

Details of the retaining wall’s height along the west edge of the proposed new driveway are
not included. The treatment of the top of the wall is likewise not included.

The installation of a new privacy fence at the north and west lot lines and gates at the east
and west side yards is not incongruous according to Guidelines 2.4.8, and the following
suggested facts:

The wood fence is a “good neighbor” fence, designed so that each side of the fence is
identical in appearance.

The fence ranges in height from 6" to 5.

No part of the fence will be in the front yard of the property.

The construction of an accessory building is not incongruous according to Guidelines 2.6.6,
2.6.8,2.6.9, 2.6.10, and the following facts:

Construction of a small shed is approvable by staff as a Minor Work, but is included here for
administrative efficiency.

The shed is unobtrusively located in a corner of the rear yard.

The shed sits in the critical root zone of several large trees. The foundation will not require
a permanent concrete footing or extensive digging. It will be leveled using concrete blocks
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on the corners as necessary to isolate the wood floor from the ground, so as not to disturb
existing tree roots

4* The shed is 120 SF and deferential in size to the main dwelling.

5% The shed uses some design details from the main dwelling, like exposed rafter tails, but
does not have the appearance of an early-twentieth century building.

F. The installation of storm windows is not incongruous according to Guidelines section 3.7.10,
and the following suggested facts:

1* Installation of storm windows is approvable by staff as a Minor Work, but is included here
for administrative efficiency.

2* The color of the aluminum storm window will match the existing color of the window sash.

3* The storm windows will be custom-built to match the existing; historic window openings.

4* Storm windows will be installed on all historic windows on the house and will not be
installed on the new double-paned windows installed under a previous COA.

Staff suggests that the committee approve in part and-deny in part the application as stated
below.

That installation of the driveway be denied.

That the remainder of the application be approved with the following conditions:

1. That the removal of the crepe myrtle be delayed 365-days.

2. That the retaining wall be rebuilt to match the existing configuration, including height,
dimensions, and material:

3. That the operable storm window dividers align with the existing meeting rail of the historic
window sash.

4. That post holes be dug manually with any roots larger than 1” caliper be cut cleanly using a
proper tool such as loppers.

PUBLIC TESTIMONY

Staff Introduction: Tania Tully [affirmed] showed the location of the property on the map and
noted highlights from staff comments. Ms. Tully stated there is some rehab work going on and
staff recommended approval of the majority of the application and deny the driveway and
material change in wall as well as delaying of the tree removal.

Support:
Mr. Nathan Romblad [affirmed] was present to speak in support of the application.

Opposition:
There was no one else present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the application.

Responses and Questions:
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Mr. Romblad asked about the percentages for driveway requirements; why was the driveway
not allowed with the percentages? Mr. Davis responded that the design of the driveway was not
consistent. Citing 2.5.5, Ms. Caliendo added that a driveway is usually cut straight. Mr.
Romblad added that the driveway is a shared driveway cut and the lot lies at an angle and
provided no off street parking and he wished to provide off street parking for himself. Mr.
Romblad stated he could not increase the driveway cut a certain amount because of code issues.
Ms. Tully stated the committee could make a decision based on this information but she could
not think of an existing curved driveway. Ms. Tully advised the committee that if the applicant
found additional information for the code issue but staff recommended denial over deferral.

Mr. Davis noted that the solid concrete driveways in the district predated designation.

Mr. Hinshaw asked if the material for the wall was interlocking blocks while everything else
was poured concrete. Ms. Tully stated she believed the proposed new wall was reconstructed
and made taller. Mr. Romblad asked if it was feasible if the wall was filled in back and built in
the front. Ms. Tully added that was not addressed in the staff report, but the application can be
deferred regarding the retaining wall if the commission chose.

At Ms. Caliendo’s suggestion Mr. Smith moved that the public testimony portion of the hearing
be closed. Mr. Hinshaw seconded; motion carried 5/0.

Committee Discussion

The following points were made in'discussion [speaker indicated in brackets]:

Whether we defer A&B or defer B I would be more inclined not to approve A but defer B. I do
not think we there are any examples of curved driveways. [Caliendo]

Defer B to talk about it.Defer A. [Davis]

I drove around Boylan and driveways were more on any side than the other. [Hinshaw]
Driveways that are parallel to the house and perpendicular to the street are common. If the
applicant is willing to consider a straight driveway the challenge is the proximity of driveways
to each other. Not uncommon to have driveways next to each other. Defer A to take a look at
that unless I am hearing strong opposition to a straight on driveway, specific new requirements
that regulate driveways? [Thiem]

There used to be flexibility at the staff level with driveway and curb cuts, but I am not sure with
the current code. [Tully]

It makes sense for this to be talked about with staff to make a determination if there is more
information. [Thiem]

You do not have to wait for there to be an answer from staff. [Tully]

My concern is the relocation of the driveway configuration to be straight the impacts on the
wall. More detail on the issues of how it impacts the wall present to the configuration of the tree
root area. We should consider the tree delay 365 demolition and defer that portion to allow the
impact to work through the other issues. [Thiem]

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
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Mr. Hinshaw moved that based upon the facts presented in the application and the evidentiary
hearing, the committee finds staff suggested findings C. (inclusive of facts 1-3), D. (inclusive of
facts 1-5), and E. (inclusive of facts 1-4) to be acceptable as findings of fact as listed below:

C.

1>(-

2*
3*

D.

1*

2*
3>(-

4*
5*

1*

2>(-
3>(-
4>(-

The installation of a new privacy fence at the north and west lot lines and gates at the east
and west side yards is not incongruous according to Guidelines 2.4.8, and the following facts:
The wood fence is a “good neighbor” fence, designed so that each side of the fence is
identical in appearance.

The fence ranges in height from 6’ to 5'.

No part of the fence will be in the front yard of the property.

The construction of an accessory building is not incongruous according to Guidelines 2.6.6,
2.6.8,2.6.9, 2.6.10, and the following facts:

Construction of a small shed is approvable by staff as'a Minor Work, but is included here for
administrative efficiency.

The shed is unobtrusively located in a corner of the rear yard.

The shed sits in the critical root zone of several large trees. The foundation will not require
a permanent concrete footing or extensive digging. It will be leveled using concrete blocks
on the corners as necessary to isolate the wood floor from the ground, so as not to disturb
existing tree roots

The shed is 120 SF and deferential in size to the main dwelling.

The shed uses some design details from the main dwelling, like exposed rafter tails, but
does not have the appearance of an early-twentieth century building.

The installation of storm windows is not incongruous according to Guidelines section 3.7.10,
and the following facts:

Installation of storm windows is approvable by staff as a Minor Work, but is included here
for administrative efficiency.

The color of the aluminum storm window will match the existing color of the window sash.
The storm windows will be custom-built to match the existing, historic window openings.
Storm windows will be installed on all historic windows on the house and will not be
installed on the new double-paned windows installed under a previous COA.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Thiem; passed 5/0.

Decision on the Application

Following discussion on an initial motion made by Mr. Hinshaw and seconded by Mr. Thiem,
Mr. Hinshaw made an amended motion that the installation of a new privacy fence and gates,
the construction of an accessory building, and the installation of storm windows be approved
with the following conditions and that the remainder of the application be deferred:
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1. That the operable storm window dividers align with the existing meeting rail of the
historic window sash.
2. That post holes be dug manually with any roots larger than 1” caliper be cut cleanly
using a proper tool such as loppers.
Mr. Thiem agreed to the changes. The amended motion passed 5/0.

Committee members voting: Caliendo, Davis, Hinshaw, Thiem, Smith.

Certificate expiration date: 5/28/17.
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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS — CERTIFIED RECORD

131-16-CA 912 WILLIAMSON DRIVE

Applicant: ERIN STERLING LEWIS, AIA
Received: 8/8/2016 Meeting Date(s):
Submission date + 90 days: 11/6/2016 1) 8/25/2016 2) 11/28/2016 3)

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION

Historic District: LANDMARK HISTORIC DISTRICT
Raleigh Historic Landmark: PHILIP ROTHSTEIN HOUSE
Nature of Project: Remove west portion of rear retaining wall; remove concrete parking pad

and attached retaining wall, stairs and sidewalk; remove trees; construct multi-level

side/rear addition; construct new retaining walls; construct new patio and pool; install new

garden area

Amendments: An amended proposal was provided and included in the commissioner packets.

DRAC: An application was reviewed by the Design Review Advisory Committee at its August
15 meeting. Members in attendance were Dan Becker, Jenny Harper, David Maurer, and
Mary Ruffin Hanbury; also present were Erin Sterling Lewis, and Martha Lauer.

Conflict of Interest: None noted.

Staff Notes:

e Unified Development Code section 10.2.15.E.1 provides that “An application for a
certificate of appropriateness authorizing the demolition or destruction of a building,
structure or site within any Historic Overlay District...may not be denied.... However,
the authorization date of such a certificate may be delayed for a period of up to 365 days
from the date ofissuance.... If the Commission finds that the building, structure or site
has no particular significance or value toward maintaining the character of the Historic
Overlay District or Historic Landmark, it shall waive all or part of such period and
authorize earlier demolition or removal.

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Sections  Topic Description of Work
2.3 Site Features and Plantings remove trees; alter rear yard; install pool
2.4 Fences and Walls construct retaining wall;
2.5 Walkways, Driveways, and remove concrete pad

Offstreet Parking
4.2 Additions to Historic Construct addition

Buildings

STAFF REPORT

Based on the information contained in the amended application and staff’s evaluation:
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G. Removal of trees may be incongruous according to Guidelines 2.3.1, 2.3.5, and the following
suggested facts:

12* Guidelines page 12 states: “Site features and plantings not only provide the context for the
buildings of the historic districts; they also contribute significantly to the overall character of
the districts.

13* The landmark ordinance states: “Those elements of the property that are integral to its
historical, prehistorical, architectural, archaeological and/or cultural significance, or any
combination thereof are as follows: ... paths; sloping topography; entry drive; stone
retaining wall; trees ...”

14* The landscape report states that “Towering pines and oaks protect the home from the sun's
blaze in summer, while the sun passively warms the home in winter. Bountiful gardens in
the rear of the property provide another visual surprise...”

15* There are 9 trees proposed for removal in the rear yard to accommodate the proposed new
work. The species of trees are not known.

H. Construction of a multi-level side addition, construction of retaining wall; removal of
concrete pad is not incongruous in concept according to Guidelines 2.3.6,2.3.7,2.4.8,2.5.1,
2.5.5,256,259,421,422,424,42.5, 42.9; however, lowering the grade at the addition
and driveway may be incongruous according to Guidelines 2.3.11, 4.2.2, and the size and
scale of the addition and relationship of solids to voids may be incongruous according to
Guidelines 4.2.6, 4.2.7, 4.2.8, and the following suggested facts:

1* The lot contains a number of other trees. A tree protection plan is not provided for trees not
proposed for removal.

2* The landmark ordinance states: “Those elements of the property that are integral to its
historical, prehistorical, architectural, archaeological and/or cultural significance, or any
combination thereof are as follows: The one-story residence; east, south, and west decks;
concrete and steel pan stairs; rear porch and patio; paths; sloping topography; entry drive;
stone retaining wall; trees; approximately 1.09 acre area of the original parcel.”

3* The 1958-59 Rothstein House was designated a Raleigh Historic Landmark in 2004. From
the landmark designation report:

a. [The house] “is a prime example of International Style architecture “

b. “...the house's most spectacular effect is its Miesian floating appearance.”

c. “...the house is sited on a slope facing south astride a one-acre lot, its eighty-foot length
seeming to span the lot's width, yielding an imposing presence on the slope.”

d. “To reinforce the facade's strong horizontal lines, the roof's soffit and fascia are wide
and its overhang is three feet. The deck, which wraps the house on the south, east, and
west, is another important horizontal line.”

e. “Like the front facade, the rear, north-facing facade has identical and equally strong
vertical and horizontal lines...”

f.  “The vertical lines of the body of the house are emphasized by grey painted tongue and
groove wood sheathing punctuated by four bays of single pane windows and doors.”
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g. “Grounding the floating form to earth is its base-a brick masonry foundation, which one
may glimpse under the decking and which suggests a lower level...”

4* Plans and photos from the house’s 1960 appearance in Architectural Record are in the
landmark designation report.

5* The addition is proposed on the west (left) side and north (rear) sides of the house and is
connected to the historic house with an 8 %" long hyphen. Minimal historic fabric is
impacted.

6* The approximately 6.25” wide hyphen connects to the house under the historic eave at the
level of the deck. That portion of the deck may be removed. Details and specifications for
this connection were not provided.

7% Currently, the driveway slopes up at the split from the circular driveway to a concrete pad
that sits a few feet below the finished floor of the house. This is a rise of approximately 7
feet.

8* The addition is proposed in the general location of the concrete pad. The proposed addition
will excavate approximately 8" to accommodate the lower level. This will also require
lowering the driveway and construction of a retaining wall along the driveway. Detailed
information is not provided.

9* The addition is ell shaped in footprint with the portion on the west side of the historic house
oriented perpendicular to the historic house.

10* The historic house is 80" wide by 30 feet deep. The proposed addition is 232" wide by x 92
deep with a 38" wide by 23%%" deep ell.

11* At its peak the addition is 5" 2 %2” taller than the historic house. This peak is 69’ back from
the front facade of the house.

12* Sightline drawings were provided that show the potential visual impact of the addition
from the front of the house. Similar studies from oblique angles were not provided.

13* The main level of the additionis at the level of the historic house and sits on top of a
recessed basement level. It is recessed 5’ from the front plane of the house.

14* The addition is proposed to have a 1’ deep overhang on all sides. The historic house has 3’
deep overhangs

15* As drawn, the front plane of the addition sits back approximately 7 ¥2” from the front wall of
the historic house. The front wall of the addition is inset 2" from the front plane. A photo of
a similar scenario with deeper inset, from another project by the applicant is attached.

16* The drawing of the historic house is inaccurate. It is drawn with the vertical siding at a
uniform height of approximately 7 and the space between the siding and the roof as
windows. Additionally, the window and door openings are not in the correct locations.

17* The roof form is an asymmetrical low pitched gable. The historic house is 12/1 and the
proposed addition is 12/3.

18* Materials are not proposed at this time. As drawn the body of the addition is proposed to
have vertical siding as the primary sheathing and vertical windows.

19* Testimony by the applicant at the August 2016 hearing includes:

a. The addition has a light touch to the historic house.
b. Itislocated on the least character-defining side of the house.
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1>(-

2>(-

3>(-

4>(-

c. The finished floor of the main level of the addition will align with the finished floor of
the historic house.

The addition also floats above the grade.

The tallest part of the addition is at the rear in the courtyard.

There is a 30" drop from the house to the street.

The Fadum House is a modern landmark with a COA approved addition. Ms. Lewis
compared that addition to their proposal.

h. The form is similar.

S

Installation of a pool; contruction of accessory structure; construction of patio; installation of
garden; removal of retaining wall; constrution of retaining wall may be incongruous
according to Guidelines 2.3.1,2.3.2,2.3.3,2.3.9,2.3.11, 2.4.1, 2.4.8, and the following
suggested facts:

Guidelines page 12 states: “When developing a landscape plan, the property owner should
consider the special characteristics of the specific site... Selecting wisely from the existing
vocabulary of distinctive site features to define circulation, create site spaces, or otherwise
articulate and develop sites... is central to preserving the...character.” and “The
introduction of an intrusive contemporary site feature or item of equipment, such as a
parking lot, a swimming pool, freestanding mechanical equipment, or a satellite dish, must
be carefully reviewed to determine if it will compromise the historic character of the site and
the district.”

There are other trees on the property proposed to remain; a tree protection plan is not
provided.

The application states that the rear landscape is not as significant as the front yard trees and
landscape based on the following statements in the landmark designation report.

a. “Bountiful gardens in the rear of the property provide another visual surprise...”

b. “Originally, a concrete patio, accessed from the family room, linked the house to the
garden.

c. “...precisely the horizontal and vertical forms of the original house plans, the builder
incorporated the foot-high brick masonry wall which separated patio from
garden....”

Other excerpts from the landscape report on the landscape include the following:

a. “Towering pines and oaks protect the home from the sun's blaze in summer, while
the sun passively warms the home in winter. Bountiful gardens in the rear of the
property provide another visual surprise...”

b. “...while the grounds visible from the street feature azaleas, dogwoods, a live oak,
and a Thread-leaf Japanese Maple.”

c. “In2001... a porch at the rear of the house in the patio area...” [was added]

5% Testimony by the applicant at the August 2016 hearing includes:
a. There are no historic gardens in the location of the addition.
b. Outside spaces are important.
c. The existing rear retaining wall is 2 to 22 feet above grade. It gets moved back
and become 4 to 4Y2 feet above grade.
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Because of the complexity of the project and inaccuracies in the existing conditions drawings,
staff suggests that the committee defer a decision on the application.

PUBLIC TESTIMONY

Staff Introduction: Tania Tully [affirmed] showed the location of the property on the map and
noted highlights from staff comments. Ms. Tully stated that the application has been amended
significantly. The footprint of the addition is different and staff had the opinion that the
application as amended is heading in the right direction. Ms. Tully recommended that the
committee defer the application to review all the changes.

Support:
Ms. Erin Sterling Lewis [affirmed] was present to speak in support of the application. Ms.

Lewis clarified some things in the application regarding the application, including the removal
of the stair and retaining wall near the rear of the house. Ms. Lewis also discussed the roof
slopes and stated the slope was smaller than the previous proposed addition.

Opposition:
There was no one else present to speak infavor of or in opposition to the application.

Responses and Questions:

Mr. Davis inquired if the peak of the addition aligns with the back of the swimming pool and
Ms. Lewis confirmed it does. There was discussion about the size and height of the addition by
the committee. Ms. Caliendo asked if the peak was five feet taller than the original and Ms.
Lewis stated it was. Mr: Thiem inquired about how far back the addition was moved versus the
previous proposal. Ms. Lewis stated it is about 20 feet back with an additional vegetative buffer.
Ms. Tully confirmed that the addition is 5 72 feet taller than the house. Ms. Lewis also added
that the proposed balcony is shallower and pushed back. Mr. Davis inquired if it was a recessed
balcony. Ms. Lewis stated you could stand but not sit.

Mr. Thiem inquired about the driveway size near the garage. Ms. Lewis stated the driveway
does not increase but actually is becoming smaller with the addition taking away some of the
driveway. Mr. Thiem expressed confusion about the marked area of the area of change on the
application plans, which was cleared up by Ms. Lewis. Mr. Davis asked about how much does
the driveway drop down from the grade. Ms. Lewis replied 6 feet in order to get the full
basement to fit in.

There was additional discussion regarding the garbage cans and height of the retaining wall.
Mr. Davis asked what the height is of the wall and if it will hide the garbage cans. Ms. Lewis
responded that the wall is 6 feet tall and as the basement goes down, the wall is 8 %2 feet tall. Ms.
Caliendo asked about seeing the back portion of the retaining wall. Ms. Lewis stated the
addition is what is shown on the rear portion.
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Ms. Caliendo asked if there was a roof plan. Ms. Lewis stated there was not. There was
additional discussion by the committee regarding the materials to be used and Ms. Lewis stated
she is hoping to get the main plan of the addition approved and then come back to the
committee for the materials to be approved at a later date. Ms. Tully pointed out that the L
shape of the addition is different and stated the elevations on the drawings are incorrect and
should be made clearer.

Mr. Davis inquired if the front of the addition was all windows across. Ms. Lewis stated it was
just on the ground floor.

Mr. Thiem asked if a tree assessment was submitted. Ms. Tully stated that an assessment is
typically only required if the request for removal is due to health reasons. Approval is usually
with replacement trees like for like. Mr. Thiem asked if they have considered replacement trees.
Ms. Lewis answered they have not. Ms. Tully stated that the photos from 1960 show the patio
but it was up to the committee to decide how significant the rear landscaping was.

Ms. Caliendo pointed out that the amended application called out the Fadum house which Ms.
Lewis stated is an application that made the case for the footprint in her previous application.

Ms. Lauer asked how far the retaining wall will go out. Ms. Lewis responded to the driveway.
Ms. Thiem clarified that it looked like a long, straight wall to the side of the driveway.

At Ms. Caliendo’s suggestion'Mr. Hinshaw moved that the public testimony portion of the
hearing be closed. Mr. Smith seconded; motion carried 5/0.

Committee Discussion

The following points were made in discussion [speaker indicated in brackets]:

We should.defer but we also want to discuss some of these items. The removal of trees.
[Caliendo]

All landscape quotes are under C. [Tully]

I could not find anything that called out to me. The tradeoff is that the addition is now further
back. Out of the 15 trees 9 are being removed. The wooded site very little architectural retaining
wall existing there is more of a step wall in addition to the extension of the landscape is
basically extending the clearing area further and removing 2 trees. I am struggling with the
impact. I would have a hard time supporting this without a landscape proposal. I have in
looking at this disregarding the addition itself suggests to me that the clear flat lawn area with
no trees feels inconsistent with backyard character. [Thiem]

The landscaping was a secondary feature. Honoring the design of the house an adding an
addition on. Are we going to put this house in a glass case and leave it there? Replace the trees
the house is what is significant. [Hinshaw]

The landscape is part. [Davis]
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The original application honored not part of the original landscape when designing the original
house. One thing to honor the design of the house. The house is what is honored. The original
report the landscape was considered secondary to the house. [Hinshaw]

Bringing outdoors into the house with big windows this addition will change that concept and
creating a court yard instead of a landscape. I do not know what the gardens are like back then
it was naturalized too. [Davis]

I visited the house and the back yard had some gardening and the landscaping was very little.
[Hinshaw]

Comments about lowering the grade of the driveway? [Caliendo]

Any additional retaining walls that might be obscured by the dotted area of disturbance line? I
was just wondering if just retaining wall in front or adding some. [Lauer]

The 5 %2 - 6 ft. wall assumes that the wall runs from the north end of the house and parallels the
property line. Another concern I have is that we talk about the architecture and how it
integrates with the house and we should be looking at the landscape in a similar manner. Very
few architectural structures with landscaping and sometimes the landscaping is doing nothing.
Siting the house with a natural environment with a wall 5 V% to 6 ft. tall wall with a substantially
higher wall but the plan has no information with proposed landscaping. It seems very
important we consider a higher level of detail, few bushes and shrubs and the substantial
impact. [Thiem]

Size and scale of the addition? It is still 5 feet taller and we very rarely approve additions that
are taller. [Caliendo]

I do not have any problem with the height. [Hinshaw]

Under section 4.2 of the guidelines the impact of the addition can be diminished and never over
power the building. [Caliendo]

Wondering if the 5 ft. setback is far enough. Is the roofline higher than that? [Davis]

Any other comments? Sides? [Caliendo]

Front being all glass compared to the house which has a pattern of solids and opens. You have
to think about that compared to the house. [Davis]

Original house floor to the roofline. [Caliendo]

What are you looking at? [Tully]

The drawing. [Caliendo]

Those are incorrect.

Item c pool is an accessory structure. [Caliendo]

Offer here that during the period the house was constructed with pools and that was popular at
the time. Having said that, it is appropriate to the time period of the house. [Thiem]

Defer asking for addition elevations, heights, larger drawings and ask the applicant for a roof
plan as well as more detailing on landscaping.

Decision on the Application

Mr. Davis made a motion to defer the entire application; Mr. Thiem seconded; motion carried
4/1 (Hinshaw opposed).
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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS — CERTIFIED RECORD

172-16-CA 511 E JONES STREET

Applicant: DAVID NICOLAY
Received: 11/7/2016 Meeting Date(s):
Submission date + 90 days: 2/5/2017 1) 11/28/2016  2) 3)

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION

Historic District: OAKWOOD HISTORIC DISTRICT
Raleigh Historic Landmark: HECK-WYNNE HOUSE
Zoning: General HOD

Nature of Project: Add porch to rear kitchen building
Conflict of Interest: None noted.

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Sections  Topic Description of Work

3.8 Porches Add porch to backyard accessory building

42 Additions to Historic Buildings ~ Add porch to backyard accessory building
STAFF REPORT

Based on the information contained in the application and staff’s evaluation:

J. Addition of a porch'to the facade of the historic accessory building is not incongruous
according to Guidelines sections 4.2.1,4.2.2,4.2.6,4.2.7,4.2.8,4.2.9, and 3.8.6, and the
following suggested facts:

16* The building was relocated on site and is undergoing rehabilitation per COA 126-14-CA.

17* The kitchen is from 1874 when the house was built. Elevation drawings and a floor plan
have been submitted with the application, but the elevation drawing details do not match
the submitted photograph, which shows the fagade lacking siding, possible doors, and at
least one window opening sealed with plywood.

18* A nearly full-width, shed-roofed porch as proposed is in keeping with buildings of this
type.

19* The choice of brick piers and metal roof as materials for the porch are taken from materials
existing on the building, with include a standing-steam metal roof and a continuous brick
foundation.

20* The simplicity of the porch posts and stair are appropriate to the building, and the decision
to refrain from adding decorative detailing, such as chamfered edges on the porch posts, is
appropriate so as to not present a false sense of history and to differentiate construction
period of the porch from the original construction period of the building.
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Staff suggests that the committee approve the application, with the following conditions:

5. Limit ground disturbance around the building as much as possible to minimize the
possibility of destroying unknown archaeological resources.

6. That a tree protection plan be provided to an approved by staff prior to issuance of the blue
placard.

PUBLIC TESTIMONY

Staff Introduction: Tania Tully [affirmed] showed the location of the property on the map and
noted highlights from staff comments. Ms. Tully explained that the kitchen was already
approved to be moved further back on the site and the applicant is coming back now to add a
porch to the now accessory structure.

Support:
Mr. David Nicolay [affirmed] was present to speak in support of the application. Mr. Nicolay

stated he had no problems with any of the staff comments and will resubmit a tree protection
plan.

Opposition:
There was no one else present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the application.

At Ms. Caliendo’s suggestion'Mr. Hinshaw moved that the public testimony portion of the
hearing be closed. Mr. Davis seconded; motion carried 4/0.

Committee Discussion

The following points were made in discussion [speaker indicated in brackets]:
Straight forward application. [Thiem]

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Mr. Thiem moved that based upon the facts presented in the application and the evidentiary
hearing, the committee finds staff position A. (inclusive of facts 1-5) to be acceptable as findings
of fact as listed below:

A. Addition of a porch to the fagade of the historic accessory building is not incongruous
according to Guidelines sections 4.2.1,4.2.2,4.2.6,4.2.7,4.2.8,4.2.9, and 3.8.6, and the
following facts:

1* The building was relocated on site and is undergoing rehabilitation per COA 126-14-CA.

2* The kitchen is from 1874 when the house was built. Elevation drawings and a floor plan
have been submitted with the application, but the elevation drawing details do not match
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the submitted photograph, which shows the facade lacking siding, possible doors, and at
least one window opening sealed with plywood.

A nearly full-width, shed-roofed porch as proposed is in keeping with buildings of this
type.

The choice of brick piers and metal roof as materials for the porch are taken from materials
existing on the building, with include a standing-steam metal roof and a continuous brick
foundation.

The simplicity of the porch posts and stair are appropriate to the building, and the decision
to refrain from adding decorative detailing, such as chamfered edges on the porch posts, is
appropriate so as to not present a false sense of history and to differentiate construction
period of the porch from the original construction period of the building.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Hinshaw; passed 4/0.

Decision on the Application

Mr. Thiem made a motion that the application be approved with the following conditions:

3. Limit ground disturbance around the building as much as possible to minimize the
possibility of destroying unknown archaeological resources.

4. That a tree protection plan be provided to an approved by staff prior to issuance of the
blue placard.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Davis; passed 4/0.

Committee members voting: Caliendo, Davis, Hinshaw, Thiem.

Certificate expiration date: 5/28/17.
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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS — CERTIFIED RECORD

173-16-CA 101 SBLOUNT STREET

Applicant: STEVE SCHUSTER, FAIA FOR CLEARSCAPES
Received: 11/7/2016 Meeting Date(s):
Submission date + 90 days: 2/5/2017 1) 11/28/2016  2) 3)

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION

Historic District: MOORE SQUARE HISTORIC DISTRICT

Zoning: General HOD

Nature of Project: Demolish building; remove paving; construct 6“tall wood horizontal picket
fence; construct 8' tall wood vertical picket fence; extend 124" tall painted block wall; install
stained concrete patio; install synthetic grass; add plantings; repair/alter wall of adjacent
building; install mural; install sidewalk graphics

Conlflict of Interest: Mr. Davis made a motion to recuse Ms. Caliendo from the application; Mr.
Hinshaw seconded; motion carried 4/0.
Staff Notes:
¢ Unified Development Code section 10.2.15.E.1 provides that “An application for a
certificate of appropriateness authorizing the demolition or destruction of a building,
structure or site within any Historic Overlay District...may not be denied.... However,

the authorization date of such a certificate may be delayed for a period of up to 365 days
from the date of issuance.:.: If the Commission finds that the building, structure or site
has no particular significance or value toward maintaining the character of the Historic
Overlay District or Historic Landmark, it shall waive all or part of such period and
authorize earlier demolition or removal.

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Sections _Topic Description of Work

2.3 Site Features and Plantings Install outdoor seating, plantings, paving, and
earthen berm

2.4 Fences & Walls Add new fences and walls

3.2 Masonry Repair masonry wall; add mural and temporary
graphics

52 Demolition Demolish building & paved area at 101 S. Blount
Street

STAFF REPORT

Based on the information contained in the application and staff’s evaluation:
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K. Demolition of the building and pavement at 101 S. Blount Street is not incongruous
according to Guidelines 5.2.4 , 5.2.5, and the following suggested facts:

21* The property at 101 S. Blount Street is at the northeast edge of both the Moore Square Local
Historic District and the Moore Square National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) District.
In the designation report the building is described as a non-contributing 1 story cinder
block, modern garage. It is addressed as 103, not 101.

22* The building is a single-story concrete-block former service station in vernacular
commercial style.

23* An existing mature white oak immediately south of the building at 101 S. Blount Street will
be protected during demolition.

24* The area currently occupied by the building and pavement will be redeveloped into a
courtyard in anticipation of future expansion of the Marbles Museum building.

L. The installation of a courtyard consisting of paved and planted areas, an earthen berm, and
seating elements may be incongruous in concept with the Guidelines section 2.3.6, 2.3.7, and
2.3.11, and the following suggested facts:

1* There are no corner lots park areas in the Moore Square district.

2* A landscaped public space, Moore Square, is at the heart of the Moore Square District.

3* There are additionally other pedestrian areas within the district that feature a finer scale that
enhances the built environment for pedestrian use.

M. Installation of fencing along the east edge of the proposed courtyard is not incongruous in
concept according to Guidelines sections 2.3.9, 2.4.8, 2.4.10, 2.4.11; however the material and
design may be incongruous according to Guidelines, and the following suggested facts:

1* The purpose of the fencing is to obscure the museum’s service court, which is currently
screened on its north side by the building at- 101 S. Blount Street.

2* The proposed fencing is of wood, a traditional material for fencing in residential rather than
commercial-character districts.

3* Horizontally oriented fencing has not been approved by the commission.

4* The proposed fencing will not be installed along the property lines that edge the street.

5* The proposed fencing appears from the renderings to be a “good neighbor” fence, with a
finished side facing outward.

6* Details of the fencing dimensions, beyond overall height, have not been supplied.

N. Installation of a concrete retaining wall along the Morgan Street edge of the proposed court
yard and a concrete block wall at the southwest corner of the courtyard are not incongruous
in concept with the Guidelines section 2.4.8 and the following suggested facts:

1* The retaining wall is specified as concrete and no more than 16” in height. This is a common
material and height for retaining walls in Raleigh’s historic districts.

2* The block wall will replace a fraction of the south wall of 101 S. Blount Street that currently
helps enclose and screen the cooling towers for the museum.

3* More details, including exact appearance and configuration of both walls, are not included.
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The proposed furnishings and planting areas are not incongruous in concept according to
Guidelines sections 2.3.6, 2.3.7, 2.3.9, 2.3.11, and the following suggested facts:

The furnishings in the proposed courtyard do not attempt a false historical appearance.
Details of the furnishings materials and size and a specific planting plan are not provided.
The courtyard is intended to be an interim development pending expansion of the museum.

Installation of concrete pavers, including two gray-tinted shades, is not incongruous in
concept according to Guidelines section 2.3.11 and 2.4.5, and the following suggested facts:
The Guidelines do no specifically address the installation of courtyard or patio paving.

The proposed pavers are concrete, historically used throughout the district in sidewalks.
The use of tinted pavers unifies this parcel with the rest of the museum campus. The tint is
shades of gray, a neutral, muted tone similar to hardscape colors found throughout the
historic district.

The newly installed paved area replaces current concrete paving and does not increase the
overall paved areas onsite.

Repairs to the brick party wall at the north side of 105 S. Blount Street are not incongruous
in concept according to Guidelines section 3.2.4 and the following suggested facts:

The details of the repair work cannot be determined until the building at 101 S. Blount Street
is demolished.

The proposed mural is incongruous with the Guidelines 3.2.10, and the following suggested
facts:

The brick walls proposed for the mural installation are now and have historically been
unpainted.

The proposed site graphics are not incongruous in concept with the Guidelines 3.2.10, and
the following suggested facts:

The graphics are characterized as temporary.

There is insufficient detail to determine whether the site graphics can be approved for a
COA.

Staff suggests that the commission defer the application for additional information and due to
the unique and complex project. Areas of information could include clarification and evidence
on the multiple fence types, use of synthetic grass, a berm, mural on unpainted masonry, right-
of-way graphics, and site sections.

PUBLIC TESTIMONY

Staff Introduction: Tania Tully [affirmed] showed the location of the property on the map and

noted highlights from staff comments. Ms. Tully stated that the proposal is at a prominent
corner and staff recommends deferral based on the complexity of the application and need for
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clarification. Ms. Tully added there are multiple fence types, synthetic grass and staff is
recommending no demolition delay for the removal of the non-contributing building

Support:
Mr. Steve Schuster [affirmed] was present to speak in support of the application. Mr. Schuster

gave a brief history about the site and that Marbles wished to place a temporary courtyard in
the area so that children could play. Mr. Schuster stated he did not wish to have the application
be deferred and that eventually a building will go up in the place of the building that is being
removed. Mr. Schuster also explained that they would like to pull up the failing concrete and
put in concrete to replace it. Mr. Schuster also explained that the mural will come back at a later
date but they do not have the details of it at the moment.

Mr. Chris Alexander [affirmed] also explained the importance of the site for Marbles museum.
Mr. Alexander stated they were interested in incorporating the tree into the courtyard and
keeping it there to have additional green space.

Mr. Tim Hazlehurst [affirmed] stated the courtyard was a temporary solution for the eyesore of
the building that is coming down and Marbles is currently looking for other locations for staff to
park.

Mr. Schuster reiterated again how important it was for the building to be demolished as well as
the parking lot being paved. Mr. Schuster also added that a fence will have to be put up to cover
the garbage area as that is mandated by city code.

Opposition:
There was no one else present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the application.

Responses and Questions:

Mr. Hinshaw asked about the temporary condition stated by the applicants. Ms. Tully stated
that that the decision has to be made as thought the work is permanent. She added that staff is
comfortable with the demolition of the building but that the paving design does not have
enough evidence to support it.

Mr. Davis inquired about the color of the paving and asked if pink was not the color. Mr.
Schuster stated the color will shades of grey and the vinyl will be corresponding to the mural
but they do not know what this will be. Mr. Thiem stated he did not think an extension of
graphics could go into public sidewalks as the city has a standard treatment and that the city
has allowed items applied to a wall but not sidewalks. Mr. Schuster stated the public right of
way will match city standards and they are not deviating from the public right of way although
they have no idea what the graphics will be. He said they will come back at a later date with
those designs.
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Mr. Thiem questioned the use of artificial turf versus natural grass. Mr. Schuster stated that
natural grass would have a short life span given what is going on in the area with frequent foot
traffic by children. Ms. Tully stated that the commission has approved fake grass at the
Merrimon-Wynn house but the level of factual detail as to why needs to be brought forward to
the commission. Mr. Davis inquired about a playground area. Mr. Schuster responded that
nearly 600,000 kids come to visit the marbles museum and with Moore Square being closed the
next year this space can be created for the kids to play.

Mr. Davis inquired about the color of the paving and the difference. Mr. Schuster stated it was
in shades of grey. Ms. Lauer pointed out from a staff’s perspective an application should have
terminology that an outsider can be able to understand and additional clarity would be needed.

Mr. Thiem inquired if the applicant was asking for approval of the fence? Mr. Schuster stated it
is a zoning requirement for a fence and they would be happy to come back with a fence. Mr.
Thiem also questioned the tree and noticed that the building in grey is set into the tree. Mr.
Schuster replied they will come back with information on the wall and that the fence is not in
the historic district, it's on the outside. Ms. Tully stated this could be commented on as a whole.

At Ms. Caliendo’s suggestion the public testimony portion of the hearing was closed.

Committee Discussion

The following points were made in'discussion [speaker indicated in brackets]:

Creating an empty lot? [Smith]

It is on the applicant to provide evidence that is appropriate. [Lauer]

What will happen afterthe demolition? In this case we already have is the what is going to
happen after. [Tully]

We talked about that at the Campbell Law School House. [Smith]

Defining characteristic of Moore Square is the park. [Davis]

It is there to help you make your evaluation. [Tully]

Everyone said their peace on waving the 365 day demolition? Paving? [Davis]

Fencing? [Hinshaw]

Agree with deferring the paving. [Davis]

Material may be questionable. We need to defer for more information. [Hinshaw]
Concrete retaining wall? [Davis]

More details? [Thiem]

How much do you want to piece apart for staff or defer all? More information on the retaining
wall? [Tully]

No new information. [Thiem]

Proposed furnishings? Deferring Pavers? Repairs to brick parking lot? Concrete retaining wall
more details. Deferring to get more details. [Davis]

If there were not questions staff would recommend deferral for more details. [Tully]
Approval with details to staff. [Thiem]
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The mural? [Davis]

H2 it is new brick. [Tully]

Site graphics would be deferred. [Davis]

Someone will have to make a motion to defer everything except G&A. [Tully]

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Mr. Smith moved that based upon the facts presented in the application and the evidentiary
hearing, the committee finds staff position A. (inclusive of facts 1-4) and G. (inclusive of facts 1)
to be acceptable as findings of fact, with the modifications and additions as listed below:

A. Demolition of the building and pavement at 101 S. Blount Street is not incongruous
according to Guidelines 5.2.4 , 5.2.5, and the following facts:

1* The property at 101 S. Blount Street is at the northeast edge of both the Moore Square Local
Historic District and the Moore Square National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) District.
In the designation report the building is described as a non-contributing 1 story cinder
block, modern garage. It is addressed as 103, not 101.

2* The building is a single-story concrete-block former service station in vernacular
commercial style.

3* An existing mature white oak immediately south of the building at 101 S. Blount Street will
be protected during demolition.

4* The area currently occupied by the building and pavement will be redeveloped into a
courtyard in anticipation of future expansion of the Marbles Museum building.

G. Repairs to the brick party wall at the north side of 105 S. Blount Street are not incongruous
in concept according to Guidelines section 3.2.4 and the following facts:

1* The details of the repair work cannot be determined until the building at 101 S. Blount Street
is demolished.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Hinshaw; passed 4/0.

Decision on the Application

Following discussion on an initial motion made by Mr. Smith and seconded by Mr. Hinshaw,
Mr. Smith made an amended motion that the demolition of the building and pavement and
repairs to the brick party wall be approved with the following conditions and that the
remainder of the application be deferred:

5. Documentation of the building

Mr. Hinshaw agreed to the changes. The amended motion passed 4/1.

Committee members voting: Davis, Hinshaw, Thiem, Smith.
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Certificate expiration date: 5/28/17.
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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS —CERTIFIED RECORD

174-16-CA 305 KINSEY STREET

Applicant: MEG MCLAURIN
Received: 11/7/2016 Meeting Date(s):
Submission date + 90 days: 2/5/2017 1) 11/28/2016  2) 3)

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION

Historic District: BOYLAN HEIGHTS HISTORIC DISTRICT

Zoning: General HOD

Nature of Project: Expand rear screened porch; construct 8' tall rear wood and metal panel
privacy fence; plant magnolia hedge; remove Live Oak tree

Amendments: The fence design and height was amended and clearer drawings were provided.
They are attached.

DRAC: An application was reviewed by the Design Review Advisory Committee at its
November 14 meeting. Members in attendance were Curtis Kasefang, David Maurer, Dan
Becker, and Mary Ruffin Hanbury; also present were Meg McLaurin and Tania Tully.

Conflict of Interest: Mr. Hinshaw made a motion to bring Ms. Caliendo back for this case; Mr.
Thiem seconded; motion carried 4/0.

Staff Notes:

e Unified Development Code section 10.2.15.E.1 provides that “An application for a
certificate of appropriateness authorizing the demolition or destruction of a building,
structure or site within any Historic Overlay District...may not be denied.... However,
the authorization date of such a certificate may be delayed for a period of up to 365 days
from the date ofissuance.... If the Commission finds that the building, structure or site
has no particular significance or value toward maintaining the character of the Historic

Overlay District or Historic Landmark, it shall waive all or part of such period and
authorize earlier demolition or removal

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Sections  Topic Description of Work
2.3 Site Features and Plantings Remove mature live oak, extend magnolia hedge.
2.4 Fences and Walls Install fence in rear yard.
42 Additions Add rear screened porch.
STAFF REPORT

Based on the information contained in the application and staff’s evaluation:

T. Removal of the live oak in the rear yard is incongruous according to Guidelines section 2.3.1,
2.3.2,2.3.5, and 2.3.6, and the following suggested facts:
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25* No information has been supplied regarding the circumference of the live oak’s trunk, but it

4>(-

5>(-

4>(-

5*

6*

7>(-
8>(-

W.
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appears from a submitted photograph to be a healthy and mature shade tree.

It is not incongruous in concept to extend the magnolia hedge in the rear yard according to
Guidelines section 2.3.1, and the following suggested facts:

A mature line of magnolias exists along the east end of the south parcel line and at the east
parcel line, both areas being in the rear yard of the dwelling.

An apparently healthy, mature live oak stands near the southeast corner of the parcel,
limiting the areas where the magnolia hedge can be extended.

Installation of an 6" to 6’6”-tall wood fence is not incongruous according to Guidelines section
2.4.8, and the following suggested facts:

Fences in residential rear yards were traditionally constructed of vertical wooden slats or
pickets, woven wire fencing mounted on wooden posts, 0r, occasionally, barbed wire.
Compatible contemporary fence designs can be approved if rendered in traditional
materials.

The proposed fence is of wood with vertical dog-eared pickets placed without space
between.

Gates are indicated in the drawing, but details for gates have not been submitted.

The orientation of the fence is not provided.

Construction of a rear screened porch is not incongruous according to Guidelines section
421,422,425,42.6,4.2.7, 428, and 4.2.9, and the following suggested facts:

The proposed screened porch is at the rear of the dwelling.

The proposed screened porch attaches to a recent addition and not to historic fabric.

The proposed screened porch is compatible in scale and massing to the original dwelling.
The proposed screened porch is an extension of a previously approved porch addition,
approved under COA 039-03-CA.

Materials and massing will match those used in the earlier approved addition.

Detailed drawings were not provided.

Staff suggests that the committee approve the application, with the following conditions:

7.
8.

That removal of the live oak be delayed 365 days.

That the fence be installed with the finished side facing out and that details for the gates be
reviewed and approved by staff before installation.

That details of the porch construction including, but not limited to, the railing, screening,
and deck edge be provided to and approved by staff prior to issuance of the blue placard.

PUBLIC TESTIMONY
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Staff Introduction: Tania Tully [affirmed] showed the location of the property on the map and
noted highlights from staff comments. Ms. Tully stated the proposed fence has been amended
in design and height. The photographs are of the house at Kinsey and Dupont. Ms. Tully stated
staff recommends the delay in tree removal and approve the remainder with conditions.

Support:
Ms. Meg McLaurin [affirmed] was present to speak in support of the application. Ms. McLaurin

stated she had no questions and they amended the fence to be shorter.

At Ms. Caliendo’s suggestion Mr. Thiem moved that the public testimony portion of the hearing
be closed. Mr. Hinshaw seconded; motion carried 5/0.

Committee Discussion

The following points were made in discussion [speaker indicated in brackets]:
Pretty straightforward. They made the changes we would have had questions about. [Caliendo]

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Mr. Thiem moved that based upon the facts presented in the application and the evidentiary
hearing, the committee finds staff position A. (inclusive of fact 1), B. (inclusive of facts 1-2) , C.
(inclusive of facts 1-3) and D. (inclusive of facts 1-6) to be acceptable as findings of fact as listed
below:

A. Removal of the live oak in the rear yard is incongruous according to Guidelines section 2.3.1,
2.3.2,2.3.5, and 2.3.6, and the following facts:

1* No information has been supplied regarding the circumference of the live oak’s trunk, but it
appears from a submitted photograph to be a healthy and mature shade tree.

B. Itis not incongruousin concept to extend the magnolia hedge in the rear yard according to
Guidelines section 2.3.1, and the following facts:

1* A mature line of magnolias exists along the east end of the south parcel line and at the east
parcel line, both areas being in the rear yard of the dwelling.

2* An apparently healthy, mature live oak stands near the southeast corner of the parcel,
limiting the areas where the magnolia hedge can be extended.

C. Installation of an 6’ to 6'6”-tall wood fence is not incongruous according to Guidelines section
2.4.8, and the following facts:

1* Fences in residential rear yards were traditionally constructed of vertical wooden slats or
pickets, woven wire fencing mounted on wooden posts, or, occasionally, barbed wire.
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D.

1*
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3>(-
4>(-

5>(-
6>(-

Compatible contemporary fence designs can be approved if rendered in traditional
materials.

The proposed fence is of wood with vertical dog-eared pickets placed without space
between.

Gates are indicated in the drawing, but details for gates have not been submitted.
The orientation of the fence is not provided.

Construction of a rear screened porch is not incongruous according to Guidelines section
421,4.22,425,4.2.6,42.7,4.2.8, and 4.2.9, and the following facts:

The proposed screened porch is at the rear of the dwelling.

The proposed screened porch attaches to a recent addition and not to historic fabric.

The proposed screened porch is compatible in scale and massing to the original dwelling.
The proposed screened porch is an extension of a previously approved porch addition,
approved under COA 039-03-CA.

Materials and massing will match those used in the earlier approved addition.

Detailed drawings were not provided.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Hinshaw; passed 5/0.

Decision on the Application

Mr. Thiem made a motion that the application be approved as amended, with the following
conditions:

6. That removal of the live oak be delayed 365 days.

7. That the fence be installed with the finished side facing out and that details for the gates
be reviewed and approved by staff before installation.

8. That details of the porch construction including, but not limited to, the railing,
screening, and deck edge be provided to and approved by staff prior to issuance of the
blue placard.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Hinshaw; passed 5/0.

Committee members voting: Caliendo, Davis, Hinshaw, Thiem, Smith.

Certificate expiration date: 5/28/17.
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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS — CERTIFIED RECORD

175-16-CA 934 N BOYLAN AVENUE

Applicant: PAUL & SUSAN HUTTER
Received: 11/7/2016 Meeting Date(s):
Submission date + 90 days: 2/5/2017 1) 11/28/2016  2) 3)

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION

Historic District: GLENWOOD-BROOKLYN HISTORIC DISTRICT
Zoning: Streetside HOD
Nature of Project: Demolish 1-story Craftsman bungalow; demolish 1-story shed.
Conflict of Interest: None noted.
Staff Notes:
e For procedural reasons, only the demolition portion of this application will be reviewed

at this time.

e Unified Development Code section 10.2.15.E.1 provides that “An application for a
certificate of appropriateness authorizing the demolition or destruction of a building,
structure or site within any Historic Overlay District...may not be denied.... However,
the authorization date of such a certificate may be delayed for a period of up to 365 days
from the date of issuance.... If the Commission finds that the building, structure or site
has no particular significance or value toward maintaining the character of the Historic
Overlay District or Historic Landmark; it shall waive all or part of such period and
authorize earlier demolition or removal

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Sections Topic Description of Work
52 Demolition Demolish dwelling and shed.
STAFF REPORT

Based on the information contained in the application and staff’s evaluation:

X. Demolition of the house and shed is incongruous according to Guidelines section 5.2, and the
following suggested facts:

26* The house and shed contribute to the Glenwood-Brooklyn HOD.

27* The designation report describes the ca. 1924 house as “One-story frame Craftsman
bungalow with weatherboard siding and a shingle-pattern pressed metal front-gable roof.
The front porch has tapered wood posts on brick pedestals. Other features include a brick
foundation and interior flues, and 9/9 windows.
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28* Glenwood-Brooklyn is an early-twentieth-century streetcar suburb of Raleigh, built “to
accommodate the rapidly growing white middle class” of the city, according to the district
designation report.

29* The Eupha O. Brogden House is typical of the one-story houses common to the district; its
presence in the streetscape, including its design, materials, and craftsmanship, all contribute
to the character of the district.

30* The application does not present any evidence that the applicant has worked with RHDC to
pursue alternatives to demolition.

31* The application does not present any evidence that the applicant has fully documented the
buildings with photographs and drawings and deposited these materials with RHDC for
storage.

32* The application does not present any evidence that the applicant has worked with RHDC
and other interested parties to salvage usable architectural materials and features.

33* The application does not present specific information deseribing how the work will be
undertaken so as to protect nearby buildings, mature trees, and significant site features.

Staff suggests that the committee approve the application, with the following conditions:

10. That the demolition be delayed 365 daysfrom the date of legal decision (minutes approved),
enabling the Commission and property owner to work toward a solution that preserves and
possibly rehabilitates the buildings in place or, failing that, at another location within the
district.

11. That the house and shed be documented with photographs and measured drawings and
that the documentation materials submitted to staff for approval prior to issuance of the
blue placard.

PUBLIC TESTIMONY

Staff Introduction: Tania Tully [affirmed] showed the location of the property on the map and
noted highlights from staff comments. Ms. Tully stated there was a procedural reason for the
demolition and the new construction being on different applications. Ms. Tully stated it is a
contributing house to the historic district. Staff recommends a 365 demolition delay be placed to
allow time to work with the applicant to find alternatives.

Support:
Mr. Paul Hutter [affirmed] was present to speak in support of the application. Mr. Hutter gave a

brief overview of the history of his involvement with the property and stated he had consulted
with a structural engineer regarding the foundation of the house as well as two contractors. Mr.
Hutter explained that with the renovations requested that he would like, the practical solution
would be to demolish the house and build a similar bungalow. He stated they placed a lot of
thought and effort into this decision and it did not come lightly, given the structural problems
of the home but that the location is great.
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Opposition:
There was no one else present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the application.

At Ms. Caliendo’s suggestion Mr. Hinshaw moved that the public testimony portion of the
hearing be closed. Mr. Davis seconded; motion carried 5/0.

Committee Discussion

There was no discussion following the hearing.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,

Mr. Hinshaw moved that based upon the facts presented in the application and the evidentiary
hearing, the committee finds staff position A. (inclusive of facts 1-8) to be acceptable as findings
of fact as listed below:

A. Demolition of the house and shed is incongruous according to Guidelines section 5.2, and the
following facts:

1* The house and shed contribute to the Glenwood-Brooklyn HOD.

2* The designation report describes the ca. 1924 house as “One-story frame Craftsman
bungalow with weatherboard siding and a shingle-pattern pressed metal front-gable roof.
The front porch has tapered wood posts on brick pedestals. Other features include a brick
foundation and interior flues; and 9/9 windows.

3* Glenwood-Brooklyn is an early-twentieth-century streetcar suburb of Raleigh, built “to
accommodate the rapidly growing white middle class” of the city, according to the district
designation report.

4* The Eupha O. Brogden House is typical of the one-story houses common to the district; its
presence in the streetscape, including its design, materials, and craftsmanship, all contribute
to the character of the district.

5* The application does not present any evidence that the applicant has worked with RHDC to
pursue alternatives to demolition.

6* The application doesnot present any evidence that the applicant has fully documented the
buildings with photographs and drawings and deposited these materials with RHDC for
storage.

7% The application does not present any evidence that the applicant has worked with RHDC
and other interested parties to salvage usable architectural materials and features.

8* The application does not present specific information describing how the work will be
undertaken so as to protect nearby buildings, mature trees, and significant site features.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Thiem; passed 5/0.

Decision on the Application
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Mr. Hinshaw made a motion that the application be approved with the following conditions:

9. That the demolition be delayed 365 days from the date of legal decision (minutes
approved), enabling the Commission and property owner to work toward a solution
that preserves and possibly rehabilitates the buildings in place or, failing that, at another
location within the district.

10. That the house and shed be documented with photographs and measured drawings and
that the documentation materials submitted to staff for approval prior to issuance of the
blue placard.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Davis; passed 5/0.
Committee members voting: Caliendo, Davis, Hinshaw, Thiem, Smith.

Certificate expiration date: 12/22/17.
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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS — CERTIFIED RECORD

176-16-CA 411 N EAST STREET

Applicant: WILL HILLEBRENNER
Received: 11/7/2016 Meeting Date(s):
Submission date + 90 days: 2/5/2017 1) 11/28/2016  2) 3)

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION

Historic District: OAKWOOD HISTORIC DISTRICT

Zoning: General HOD

Nature of Project: Deconstruct enclosed rear porch; construct new 2nd level addition; construct
rear screened porch

Amendments: An amended proposal was received 11/21/16 and is attached.

DRAC: An application was reviewed by the Design Review Advisory Committee at its
November 14 meeting. Members in attendance were Curtis Kasefang, David Maurer, Dan
Becker, and Mary Ruffin Hanbury; also present were Will Hillebrenner and Tania Tully.

Conflict of Interest: None noted.

Staff Notes:

e The first-floor rear addition is treated separately from the upper half-story addition in
the findings below.

e Unified Development Code section 10.2.15.E.1 provides that “An application for a
certificate of appropriateness authorizing the demolition or destruction of a building,
structure or site within any Historic Overlay District...may not be denied.... However,
the authorization date of such a certificate may be delayed for a period of up to 365 days
from the date ofissuance.... If the Commission finds that the building, structure or site
has no particular significance or value toward maintaining the character of the Historic
Overlay District or Historic Landmark, it shall waive all or part of such period and
authorize earlier demolition or removal.

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Sections Topic Description of Work
21 Public Rights-of-Way and Add brick walk in right-of-way
Alleys
2.3 Site Features & Plantings Extend existing brick walk, remove fig tree
3.5 Roofs Construct 2nd level addition
4.2 Additions to Historic Buildings =~ Construct 2nd level addition, rear addition and new
back porches
STAFF REPORT

Based on the information contained in the amended application and staff’s evaluation:
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Y. Demolition of rear porch is not incongruous according to Guidelines 4.2.1, and the following
suggested facts:

34* The porch has been altered from its original open appearance by enclosure of the walls. The
date of this enclosure is not known, but it is an alteration and not original construction.

Z. Construction of rear addition is not incongruous according to Guidelines 4.2.1, 4.2.2, 4.2.5,
42.6,4.2.7,4.2.8, and 4.2.9 and the following suggested facts:

6* The addition is on the rear elevation and cannot be seen from the street.

7% The addition employs hipped and gabled roof forms, both used in the original construction.

8* The addition will use like materials to existing for siding, windows, roofing, and porch
details, including wood weatherboard siding; wood double-hung windows with true
divided lights; and slate roofing. Details and specifications were not provided.

9* The addition will be slightly inset from the corner on the north side to help differentiate the
new addition from the original corner of the building:

10* The lot is 3,485 SF, the house with porch is 1,422 SF; the proposed rear addition adds
approximately 230 SF of built mass. The current built mass is approximately 41% and the
proposed is 47%.

AA. Construction of second-story addition is not incongruous according to Guidelines
sections 4.2.1,4.2.2,4.2.5,4.2.6, 4.2.7, 42.8, and 4.29, and the following suggested facts:

9* 411 N East Street is a 1-story c.1910 Neoclassical Revival frame cottage hipped roof sheathed
in slate shingles and gabled dormer on the front. The front porch has a hipped roof with
built-in gutters and the chimney is stuccoed with a battered top. [Inventory Of Structures In
The Oakwood National Register Historic Districts, by Matthew Brown, Historian, Society
for the Preservation‘of Historic Oakwood, 2004-2015]

10* The addition is set toward the back of the roof, behind the existing chimney that is at the
peak of the pyramidal roof.

11* The mass of the addition is relatively low, helped in part by a hipped roofline.

12* While the placement and lower profile of the addition helps minimize its visibility from the
street, it will be visible.

13* As at the rear additions, the second story addition will use like materials to existing for
siding, windows, and roofing, including wood weatherboard siding; wood double-hung
windows with true divided lights; and slate roofing. Details and specifications were not
provided.

14* The second-story addition is also compatible in its relationship of solids to voids, but
employs paired windows to help differentiate from original construction.

15* A similar addition was approved in June 2016 at 707 N East Street (COA 071-16-CA). Itisa
¢.1923 1-story Craftsman frame bungalow with a hipped roof and centered front porch with
gable-on-hip roof. [Inventory Of Structures In The Oakwood National Register Historic
Districts, by Matthew Brown, Historian, Society for the Preservation of Historic Oakwood,
2004-2015] The addition was approved based in part on the following facts:

a. There is very little room on the site for a rear 1-story addition.
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b. The addition is located over the rear ~40% of the existing building footprint, a location
away from the front character-defining facade.

c. Site topography will minimize the perceptual impact of the second floor addition when
viewed from the street. The house sits up an embankment from the sidewalk, and the
finished first floor sits on a high foundation, a result of the sloping topography of the
overall parcel. This will combine with the rearward location of the addition to reduce
sightlines to the addition.

d. The existing house has a primary hip roof. The front porch has a modified hip with
gabled eyebrow. The addition has a low hip roof.

e. The lower pitch of the addition’s roof relative to the existing roof helps minimize the
height, while the hip-roof profile evokes the existing hip roof.It is not uncommon to
tind different pitches for hip roofs on separate elements of one building; for example,
many hip roof porches and other kinds of projecting wings such as sun rooms in the
historic district have a lower pitch than the main roof.

BB. The proposed removal of a fig tree in the rear yard is not incongruous with Guidelines
section 2.3.6. and the following suggested facts:

1*  The fig tree is not a mature shade tree and is not a significant part of the landscape in the
rear yard.

CC.  Extension of the brick walk is not incongruous with Guidelines section 2.1.8, 2.5.5, and
the following suggested facts:

1* Wake County iMaps shows that this area is beyond the front parcel line of the property.

2* While other properties in Oakwood do have front walks that continue past the sidewalk to
the edge of the street, it is more common for a front walk to terminate at the dwelling side of
the sidewalk.

3* The additional section of front walk will be compatible with the existing front walk in terms
of material, dimensions, and appearance. Detailed drawings were not provided.

Because of the major change in the proposed addition, staff suggests that the committee defer a
decision on the application to allow time to digest the new proposal and make an informed
decision.

PUBLIC TESTIMONY

Staff Introduction: Tania Tully [affirmed] showed the location of the property on the map and
noted highlights from staff comments. Ms. Tully stated that the addition has been highly
revised as well as the drawings. Ms. Tully added that the revisions likely meet the guidelines
but because of the vast amount of changes on the application staff recommended deferral to see
the additional information in whole.

Support:
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Mr. Will Hillebrenner [affirmed] was present to speak in support of the application. Mr.
Hillebrenner stated he wanted to make sure he kept the application appropriate due to the
character of the home. He also did not consider adding onto the home a negative thing. Mr.
Hillebrenner said that he used the addition at 707 N East Street as an example for his. He said
he realized that the topography on his property was not the same as that of 707 N East Street so
he narrowed the second floor addition. Mr. Hillebrenner stated that the roof will be a hip roof to
visually lower the addition. He added he will be redoing the sides of the historic house at the
same time if his application for the second floor is approved. He noted that the screened porch
on the rear is similar to, but not duplicative of the front porch.

Opposition:
There was no one else present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the application.

Responses and Questions:

Mr. Thiem questioned about the railing on the drawing that was added and inquired if the
drawings would be updated. Mr. Thiem stated he could not getinto the back yard and much of
the house is being added in the rear.

Ms. Caliendo stated the applicant should come back with more dimensions as well as height
information and that they wanted more time to review the 707 N East Street information and
amended application. Ms. Caliendo also commended the applicant for going to DRAC. Ms.
Caliendo inquired about the dormer approach. Mr. Hillebrenner replied they had considered,
but the pyramid hip comes across the front is less of an impact than new dormers.

Mr. Hillebrenner stated they will be using slate that is pulled off the house as well as additional
slate.

Decision on the Application

Mr. Davis made a motion to defer the application; Mr. Hinshaw seconded; motion carried 5/0.
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OTHER BUSINESS

1. Subdivision Application, Lemuel and Julia Delaney House
After a presentation and discussion regarding the likelihood that buildings that are not
incongruous with the character of the landmark could be built on the proposed new lots,
Mr. Davis made a motion to recommend that City Council approve the subdivision with the
condition that easements be placed on the property to protect the house and the apartment;
Mr. Smith seconded; motion carried 5/0.

2. Calendaring of the 514 Cole Street application. Should it be necessary, the committee
agreed that January 8, 2017 was an acceptable special meeting date.

3. Committee Discussion

a. Meeting Post-Mortem

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 8:33 p.m.

Elizabeth Caliendo, Chair Minutes Submitted by:
Certificate of Appropriateness Committeg, Tania Tully, Preservation Planner
Raleigh Historic Development Commission
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